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CJUTICAL DJlft8: NONE 

SPICIJU. INSTltOC'fiC:.8 : NON£ 

an ''CMP'Vt'P 

All American Telephone, Inc. (All Americ•n), certificate 
number 4790, is a provider of interexchange telecommunications 
service and was certificated on February 18, 1991. All American 
has reported gross operating revenues of $6,161, 002.94 in its 
Regulatory Assessment Pee Return for the period Jdnuary 1, 1997, 
through December 31, 1997. Ae a provider o f interexchange 
telecommunicat ions service in Florida, All American is subject to 
the rules and regulations of thia Commission. 

From April 29, 1997 to January 20, 1998, the Commission's 
Division of Consumer Affaire haa closed 37 complaints against All 
American as unauthorized carrier change (slamming) infractions in 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4 .118, Florida Administrative Coda. 
Other complaints have been received by the Division of Consumer 
Affaire and are pending a reaponae from All American. 

or 
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on February 10, 1998, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-98 -
0268 -FOF-TI, requiring All Americ~ to show cause why it should not 
have certificate number 4790 canceled or be fined $370,000 for 37 
apparent violations of Rule 25- 4. 118, Florida Administrative Code. 
In respo.nse to this order, All American f iled an offer of 
settlement on June 19, 1998. On July 21, 1998, t he Commiss ion 
voted to deny the settlement offer and continue settlement 
negotiati on& . As the result of many meetings with staff, All 
American filed a revised offer of settlement on October 2 , 1998 . 
!Attachment A, Pages ). Thereafter, on August 24, 1998, 1111 
American filed a Second Motion for Further Extension of Time To 
Respond to Order To Show Cause . 

This recommendation will address All American • s Motion for 
Extension of Time and the recent settlement offer . 

PISCQSIIQM Ol ISIQIS 

ISSQI 1 : Should the Cocmlission grant All American' 8 Second Motion 
fo r Further Extension of Time to Respond to Order to Show Cause? 

RICONHIHDATIQN: Yes. The Commission s hould grant the motion in 
order to provide All American an opport unity to pursue settlement 
negotiations with staff. ~atta) 

STArr ANftLXSIS : In Order No. PSC-98-0268-FOF-TI, issued February 
10, 1998, the Commission ordered All American to show cause in 
writing withi n 20 days , or by Har•ch 2, 1998, why it should not have 
its certificate canceled or why it should not be fined $370, 000 . 
By lette r dated February 11, 1998 , All Amedc11n initiated 
settlement negotiations with staff to discuss proposed remedial 
changes to its practices in r esponse to the st • .:w cause order . On 
Febr uary 26, 1998, All American filed a Motion for Extens ion of 
Time t o respond to the s how ca use order. In its Motion, All 
American states that a 15 day extension of time would facilitate 
the negotiation of a settlement . On March 9, 1998, All Amer ican 
su.bmitted a proposed settlement offer to staff. By Order No. PSC-
98-108 6-FOF-TI, i ssued August 11, 1998, the Commission denied All 
American's settlement offer but granted the Motion for Extension o f 
Timo. 

On August 24, 1998, All American filed a Second Motion for 
~urther Extension of Time to Respond to Order to Show Cause. In 
this motion, All American requests a 20 day extension of timn to 
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respond to the Commission's decision regarding the latest 
settlement offer. In light of the recommendation in Issue 2, staff 
believes that an extension of time is reasonable under these 
circumstances. 1\11 .American is seeking additional tim-e to propose 
another settlement offer if the latest offer is rejected by the 
Commission. 

Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission grant the 
Second Motion for Extension of Time . All American has filed this 
motion in order to facilitate its pursuit of a settlement o f the 
apparent slamming violations. Staff believes it is appropriate to 
encourage the resolution of these matters through settlement 
negotiati ons. Should the Commission approve staff's recommendation 
in Issue 1, All American would have 20 days from the issuance date 
of this order denying settlement to respond as required to Order 
No. PSC- 98- 0268-FOF-TI. 

ISSQI 2: Should the Commission accept the settlement offer proposed 
by All American Telephone, Inc. to reeolve tho apparent violations 
of Rule 25·4.118, Plorida Administrative Code, lnterexchange 
Carrier Selection? 

BBC9tiQ>d(.I!\TIQtf: No. The Commission should not accept th.e settlement 
offer proposed by All American. (Biegalski) 

STAlJ ANaLYSI S: On July 21, 1998, staff met with All Ame~ican to 
address its concerns regarding tho prior settlement offer and the 
apparent a lamming violations. Thereafter, staff had numerous 
telephone conversations with All American regarding settlement. On 
October 2, 1998, All American submitted its offeL to settle. In its 
settlemant offer All American agreed to do the follow.ing: 

• All American will agree to suspend market:.lng of 
intrastate telecommunications services in the state 
of Plorida for a period not to exceed three years. 

• Following the suspension period, All American 
agrees not to use sweepstakes as a met.hod of 
marketing telecommunications service. 

• In the event All American uaea promotional or 
~nduceme.nt language following t he suspeneion 
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period, it will be confine~ to physically separate 
or separable documents. 

• Following the ouapension period, All American will 
revise its agents agreement and require all agents 
to execute it as a precondition to representing All 
American in Florida. The revised agent agreement 
includes conditions to only use LOAa specifically 
approved by All American. All American will not 
compensate agents for orders rejected by All 
American. 

• Following the suspension period, All American will 
send verification letters to randomly-selected 
persons whose names appear on LOA& obtained by All 
American. All Americ·an will then wait two weeks 
before processing the PIC change request. For the 
first year, All American will verify fifty percent 
of the LOA&. Following that period, All American 
will verify 25t for six months. 

• All American will make a voluntary contribution to 
the General R~venue Fund in the amount of $50,000. 
All American will remit $5,000 in ten monthly 
installments commencing the first month following 
Commission approval of the agreement. 

• All American's settlement proposal would cover all 
outstanding complaints up to the date of the Commission's 
order approving the settlement. 

Staff supports All American• a proposal to cease marketing 
activities in Florida for a period of three years. Staff believes 
this will allow All American's new management to review i ts past 
marketing techniques and implement changes to reduce consumer 
complaints. Staff supports All American's tougher stance with its 
agents . Staff believes this will put its agents on notice that 
LOAs must be obtained in compliance with the rules u! the Florida 
Public Service Commission. Staff does not support All American's 
offer to send verification lett;ers to randomly selected persons 
whose name appears on tbe LOA. If the name on the LOA is not that 
of the person at that address, the letter will most likely be 
thrown away. In ad.dition, if tbe person on the LOA did not 
recognize the company name on tbe envelope, they will most likely 
discard the letter without reading it. Staff's position would be 
thac if All American wants to oend verification letters, if no 
response is r~~eived from the consumer, All Amer~can should not 
process the LOA. 
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Also, staff cannot support All American's pr oposal that this offer 
would be in settlement of all complaints against All American based 
upon conduct occurring through the date of settlement. Staff 's 
recommendation specified complaints closed by consumer A!fairs as 
apparent slamming violation.a from April 29, 1997 through J anuary 
20 , 1998. The Order to Show Ca·use was issued baaed on thi s time 
frame. Since January 20, 1998, the Division o f Consumer Affairs 
has received 326 complaints about All Amer ican. Therefore, staff 
believes that All American' a mone~:ary settlement proposal i o 
inoufficie.nt. 

ISSVI 3: Should this docket be closed? 

RJiCOIOCINJ)A'fiOM: No. If staff ' s recommendation i n Issue 2 is 
approved, this docket should remain open pending the resolut ion of 
the show cause proceeding. All American must respond to the 
oriqinal show cause order with1n 20 days of the issuance of this 
Order denying the settle~Hnt . It! All American fails to respond to 
the Show Cause O~;der, the fine should be deemed assessed. I .f All 
American fails to respond to t he Order to Show cause, and the f ines 
are not received within 5 business days after the expiration of ~he 
show cause r esponse period, this docket should be closed 
administratively. After reasonable collection efforts, the fine 
should be forwarded to the Comptroller's Office for collection . 
pending the resolution of the ahow cause docket. (Watta) 

STArr AH&LXSIB: If staff' s recommendation in Issue 2 is approved, 
this docket should remain open pending the resolution of the show 
cause docket. All Amer ican must respond to the original show cause 
order within 20 days o f the issuance of this ::>rder denying the 
settlement . If All American fails to respond to the Show Cause 
Order, the fi ne should be deemed assessed . lf All American fails to 
respond to the Order to Show Cause, and the fines are not r ec·eived 
withi n 5 business days after the expiration of the show cause 
response period, this docket should be closed administratively. 
After reasonable collection efforts, the fine should be forwarded 
to t he Comptroller's Ottice for collection . 
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R.e: Docbt No. 97149'3-11- In reInitiation or ebow- pnx«<dinp ap.inA All A.rnerican 
ld•bo• Jno fix yinlafiM of Rule 15.:4 t I I p AC lntrrrycbanp Carrier Sclcqjop 

Deer Ma. Brown: 

Puraalll to ow .......... ¥ ..... orSef«' ..... 15, 1991, tbit law is 1.0 memori&liz.e tbe tcnnl 

of tbe ICitlemeat in tbe llbO'N c11p«ionod IIIIUcr. Tbe ..,......, tenDs dilcuued rdlec:t tbe writtm 
propoaal •It•• · aert by All Anwi(;M T""Fk-. lac:. 10 you 011 July 2.4, 1991, u reviJod &lid datUlod 
bued Upocl dleo .. ;, wbldl lllw occurred bee iii- )'OU, Kelly Biepllky of the Communicati.onl 
DlviJioQ, ud myld( 1\1 ,MCfle • would reeotY. Ill compejnu ll1iDil All AmericaD by tbe 
CotnmiuM>o tllrouP tile diu or Cmwnl""oa lfiiXVYII ol the ............ Tbe m&Urial tetma of the 
aareemeot would jndude tile fOIIowlaa: 

t 

I. Yn'mcy OUribstion • All Anwicall will make a voUitary conlribution in tbe amount 
or fifty thoo•anct dolllrl ($$0,000.00) to the Slife TrOUD)I. The coauibutloo would bo 
JliiYIIb'e iD tea IIIOIIIhly !rwe"-"• ol8Wt thouynct dolllra (SS,OOO.OO) oommenc:ina. tho 
lint moath followiol CommiMioo appronl olttU &IJeaoeal; 

2. Yn"m'NJ' su *' otMec!res!nr -AD~ would "'Oua&ariiy .,..,.,o ••rpencl 
uwwac or ... , '1 : ·• •"-.w. m tbt ltiii.O ot florida ror • period noc 
to nceed tine ,.,._ The tine y..r • • ..,..,.,.. cl ~ would CQftV!Iei!CA 

lmmecl1arely Uf'CIII Cqnmly!oo ~ ol tbe .... • " Durina thla volur4aly 
tu~pen•lon J*iod, All Aa.tcu would contbw• to pcnide ICMoe to iu cxiPi"' 

a a·~ 
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3. fljmjnrtjgp of Sw F"'kn - FoiJowiDa the volunwy • •epmolon period. All American 

aareea not to 1110 the rw...-·k• mechod of lllll'icalaJ •eloc 0Ciiii1Ualeationa ecrW:a; 

4. Q•nrca to s·= u..'"i'W N¥1 YoitL•Prn !rtr:ti= • Fallowilac me voU1Wy 

&llpCIIIklo period, All ~ .-to lmplemlal the c.hanpe to lu aala, marbcina 
&Dd veri& •tion pndiceldeecaibed iD my llaer to ,ou dll.ed JWy 24, 1991. 

~with other leU .................. tbn would be 110 edml...!c.n ol'lllllawiW cooduc:l by Ill)' 

pasty. By qreeiaa to make a • ...._.., coatrlludocl to the Sllle Tnulry, to a•tpend marbcina of 

leiVice, &ad, followilla thet • If i •• to " • I " ....... ~ IDII Y6 ' fkation reCorma, All 

American beliiMI diM tlit ~~~-would ..w tbe sdJic latcniL While All American II dlsappoinled 

that it wiD DOt be COiilpC'i• iD till Pblda •• c •r•'"'rftkw ~ tbr eownl yean. llloola 

fotWVd to ro-eoterina the lllllbt IDII operllintiD accordiiiOI widt die •ilbrr• which il bu committed 

t"' iniplemerll. lfyou or your coi'Mas• oa die Cornuoi•e!oo .wl'b&w questiOCII about tbo 1mn1 ofthll 

agrcemcn~, ple&Je ~ direcdy with Ulldcniped COI.IIIIII Cor AD Aawic:an Telepllone. 

ce: Ma. Kelly B' w' ' 7 1 .. ,,~ 
c 
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